## **SPSO** decision report

Case: 201906312, A Medical Practice in the Aryshire and Arran NHS Board area OMBUDSMAN

SCOTTISH PUBLIC

Sector: Health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

## **Summary**

C complained on behalf of their parent (A) about the care they received by the practice. A had been unwell and required a home visit from the practice. C believed that A had not been adequately examined during this visit, which had placed A's life at risk. C said that within days of the home visit, another GP had reviewed A, which resulted in A's admission to hospital. During this admission a significant amount of fluid was removed from A's legs and A was found to have a damaged heart valve. C felt that the practice had failed to honestly admit their failings or to offer a sincere apology.

We took independent advice from a GP. We found that A had been reviewed thoroughly and appropriately. There was no evidence that clear symptoms of heart failure had been overlooked. There was also no evidence that A had an acute condition at the time of the home visit, and the symptoms reported and recorded were consistent with A's pre-existing medical conditions.

We found that the care provided to A was of a reasonable standard and did not uphold the complaint